Barbara Ishimatsu (10945) Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone No. (801) 220-4640 Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 barbara.ishimatsu@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

and

Torry R. Somers CenturyLink 6700 Via Austi Pkwy. Las Vegas, NV 89119 Ph: (702) 244-8100

Fax: (702) 244-7775

torry.r.somers@centurylink.com

Attorney for CenturyLink

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Joint Petition of Rocky Mountain Power and Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink For Approval of an Electronic Notification System for Pole Attachments Docket No. 11-035-199

JOINT MOTION TO VACATE SCHEDULE AND FOR APPROVAL OF AN ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION SYSTEM FOR POLE ATTACHMENTS

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp ("Rocky Mountain Power") and Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink ("CenturyLink") jointly move the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") to vacate the schedule established for the docket on February 24, 2012, and approve the petition without further proceedings.

Rocky Mountain Power and CenturyLink jointly filed a petition December 7, 2012, requesting the Commission approve the use of an electronic notification system ("ENS") known as "Notify." The Commission conducted a duly noticed technical conference and scheduling conference on February 23, 2012. The parties in attendance agreed to March 26, 2012 as the deadline for Initial Comments and Intervention. Comcast filed a notice of intervention on March 26, 2012 but did not file any comments. As of April 2, 2012, no third parties have filed comments; thus, there is no need for the remaining deadlines for Reply and Responses.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power and CenturyLink respectfully request that the Commission vacate the remaining dates in the schedule and approve the use of Notify as an ENS based on the information submitted to date without a hearing. Petitioners will submit a draft order upon request.

DATED this ___day of April, 2012.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

CENTURYLINK

____s/s____

Barbara Ishimatsu Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone No. (801) 220-4640 barbara.ishimatsu@pacificorp.com Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power and Torry R. Somers CENTURYINK 6700 Via Austi Pkwy. Las Vegas, NV 89119 Ph: (702) 244-8100

Fax: (702) 244-8100 Fax: (702) 244-7775

torry.r.somers@centurylink.com Attorney for CenturyLink